The ABL Facility contains a number of covenants that, among other things, restrict, subject to certain exceptions, our ability, and the ability of
our subsidiaries, to sell assets; incur additional indebtedness; prepay other indebtedness (including the notes); pay dividends and distributions or
repurchase capital stock; create liens on assets; make investments; make certain acquisitions; engage in mergers or consolidations; engage in
certain transactions with affiliates; amend certain charter documents and material agreements governing subordinated indebtedness, including
the Existing Subordinated Notes; change the business conducted by it and its subsidiaries; and enter into agreements that restrict dividends from
subsidiaries. The ABL Facility also contains certain customary affirmative covenants and events of default.

QD LLC has the ability to incur additional debt, subject to limitations imposed by the indentures governing the 9% Notes and the 2012 Notes.
Under the indentures governing the 9% Notes and 2012 Notes, in addition to specified permitted indebtedness, QD LLC will be able to incur
additional indebtedness so long as, on a pro forma basis, QD LLC�s consolidated fixed charge coverage ratio (the ratio of Consolidated EBITDA
(as defined in the respective indentures for the QD LLC Notes) to consolidated fixed charges) is 2.00 to 1.0 or less. As of September 30, 2008
we were in compliance with this covenant.

We are in compliance with all covenants at September 30, 2008.

Debt Retirement

The following is a schedule of our indebtedness at September 30, 2008 over the periods we are required to pay such indebtedness (in thousands):

Remainder
of 2008 2009 2010 2011

2012 and
after Total

Boasso Note (1) $ 2,500 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 2,500
Capital lease obligations 1,922 7,991 4,795 4,001 6,993 25,702
ABL Facility (2) �  �  �  �  105,000 105,000
9% Senior Subordinated Notes, due 2010 �  �  125,000 �  �  125,000
Senior Floating Rate Notes, due 2012 (3) �  �  �  �  135,000 135,000
Other Notes 2,539 3,980 2,223 2,260 4,002 15,004

Total $ 6,961 $ 11,971 $ 132,018 $ 6,261 $ 250,995 $ 408,206

(1) The holder of the Boasso Note has the option to convert the Boasso Note into shares of our common stock following the first anniversary
of the acquisition. QD LLC has the option to pay the holder in cash in lieu of stock.

(2)

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 48

The maturity date of the ABL Facility may be accelerated if we default on our obligations under the ABL Facility. The maturity date of the
ABL Facility is also advanced to a date 91 days prior to the maturity date of the 2012 Notes or the 9% Notes (and replacement
indebtedness) if the aggregate principal amount of the notes maturing in the 91-day period exceeds $50.0 million.